iVuzi Corporate term 2007 Fitch 15 000 4 362

Total 30 000 13 691

iNkotha Call loan bond 2006 Fitch 10 000 4 327

Total 10 000 4 327

BASEL II
FirstRand Bank received approval from the South African Reserve Bank (“SARB”) to use the advanced internal ratings based approach
for credit risk and the Standardised Approach for operational risk under Basel II. The Bank also received approval to use an internal
model for market risk. The operational risk application for the advanced measurement approach for South African operations was
submitted early in 2008, with targeted implementation during 2009.

The capital levels of the Banking Group is adequate in terms of the regulatory capital requirements of the Banking Group, as well as the
capital requirement determined through the Banking Group’s internal capital adequacy assessment process (“ICAAP”).

CHANGE IN DISCLOSURE
The Banking Group has changed the following disclosure on the balance sheet:

As previously
reported Restated

R MILLION 2007 amount Change Reason for change

Balance sheet
Change in classification to align with industry

Advances 383 485 391 560 8 075 practice and underlying nature of instruments

Investment securities and
other investments 90 081 82 006 (8 075) As above

Reclassification of short trading positions and
derivatives to deposits to align with industry

Deposits 419 965 425 026 5 061 practice in terms of IFRS 7

Short trading positions 36 870 32 175 (4 695) As above

Derivative financial instruments 18 135 17 769 (366) As above

33FIRSTRAND [circular] 08

OPERATIONAL RESULTS BY BUSINESS UNITS

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE

R MILLION 2008 2007 % change

FNB 6 345 5 738 11

Mass 1 276 981 30
Consumer segment 1 159 2 035 (43)

– HomeLoans (381) 729 (>100)
– Card Issuing 120 109 10
– Other Consumer 1 420 1 197 19

Wealth 444 320 39
Commercial 2 907 2 191 33
Corporate 671 603 11
FNB Other and Support (112) (392) 71

FNB Africa 1 156 907 27
RMB 4 204 5 281 (20)
WesBank 734 1 370 (46)
FirstRand Short Term Insurance and Group Support 1 249 1 407 (11)

13 688 14 703 (7)
Less: Divisions disclosed elsewhere (374) (210) 78

Income before direct tax 13 314 14 493 (8)

[…]

Momentum’s balance sheet as well as the value of profits
derived from managing assets in respect of Momentum’s
insurance business. A price:earnings ratio approach was used to
derive the directors’ values of the asset management operations.

Reserving bases

It was assumed that the current bases of calculating the
policyholder liabilities would continue unchanged in future.

Policy and premium discontinuance bases

It was assumed that the current policy and premium
discontinuance bases and practices would be maintained
in future.

Tax

Allowance was made for future income tax based on the four-
fund tax dispensation, and for capital gains tax at face value in
the policyholders’ portfolios. No allowance was made for capital

The risk discount rate appropriate to an investor depends on the investor’s own requirements, tax position and perception of the risks
associated with the realisation of the future insurance profits of Momentum. The sensitivities to changes in the risk discount rate are
included in the tables below.

Value of in-force insurance business sensitivities

Value of Change
Present value Cost of in-force from

of future capital insurance base
R MILLION (unaudited) profits at risk business (%)

Base value 9 271 (964) 8 307
Risk discount rate increases from 13.5% to 14.5% 8 838 (1 066) 7 772 (6.4)
Risk discount rate decreases from 13.5% to 12.5% 9 752 (851) 8 901 7.2
Renewal expenses increase by 10% 8 912 (964) 7 948 (4.3)
Expense inflation increases from 9.5% to 10.5% 9 124 (964) 8 160 (1.8)
Policy discontinuance rates increase by 10% 9 026 (913) 8 113 (2.3)
Mortality and morbidity experience deteriorate by 10% 8 201 (964) 7 237 (12.9)
Premium growth take-up reduces by 10% 9 151 (964) 8 187 (1.5)
Investment returns reduce from 12% to 11% 9 262 (998) 8 264 (0.5)
Equity values decrease by 10%1 8 744 (964) 7 780 (6.3)

1. In addition to the impact on the value of in-force insurance business shown in the table above, an assumed decrease of 10% in equity values will reduce the value of
strategic subsidiaries and associate companies by R339 million, a reduction of 4.4% in the ordinary shareholders’ net worth. The combined impact of a 10% reduction
in equity values on the value of in-force insurance business and the ordinary shareholders’ net worth is a 5.4% reduction in embedded value.

Value of new business sensitivities

Gross value Cost of Value of Change
of new capital new from base

R MILLION (unaudited) business at risk business (%)

Base value 640 (50) 590
Risk discount rate increases from 13.5% to 14.5% 583 (55) 528 (10.5)
Risk discount rate decreases from 13.5% to 12.5% 704 (45) 659 11.7
Renewal expenses increase by 10% 597 (50) 547 (7.3)
Expense inflation increases from 9.5% to 10.5% 620 (50) 570 (3.4)
Policy discontinuance rates increase by 10% 564 (47) 517 (12.4)
Mortality and morbidity experience deteriorate by 10% 458 (50) 408 (30.8)
Premium growth take-up reduces by 10% 617 (50) 567 (3.9)
Investment returns reduce from 12% to 11% 682 (58) 624 5.8
New business acquisition expenses increase by 10% 596 (50) 546 (7.5)
New business volumes decrease by 20% 416 (40) 376 (36.3)

Review by the independent actuaries

The methodology and the assumptions underlying the calculation of the embedded value and the value of new business were reviewed
by Deloitte & Touche. They are satisfied that, based on the information supplied to them by Momentum, the methodology and
assumptions are appropriate for the purpose of the embedded value disclosure, that these have been determined in accordance with
generally accepted actuarial principles and in accordance with guidance note PGN107 (version 3) of the Actuarial Society of South
Africa, that the approach has been applied consistently across the different business units and that the methodology and assumptions